

No. 18-107

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent,
and AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* GREAT LAKES
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM WAGNER
Counsel of Record
ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
JOHN S. KANE
KATHERINE L. HENRY
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207
AttyContact@GreatLakesJC.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION IS
IRRECONCILABLE WITH THE PLAIN
MEANING OF TITLE VII 4

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION
BYPASSED THE REQUIRED LAWMAKING
PROCESS DELEGATED EXCLUSIVELY
IN THE CONSTITUTION TO CONGRESS
AND THE PRESIDENT 8

III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION WILL LEAD
TO A SUBSTANTIAL INFRINGEMENT OF
CONSTITUTIONAL LIBERTY 11

A. Upholding the Sixth Circuit Opinion will
Lead to the Government Infringing on the
Right to Bodily Privacy 11

B. Upholding the Sixth Circuit Opinion will
Lead to Government Infringing on the
Right to Freedom of Speech and Religious
Conscience 14

C. Upholding the Sixth Circuit Opinion will
Lead to Government Infringing on
the Right to Personal Identity and
Autonomy 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	14
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Lovett</i> , 4 Pa. L.J. Rpts. (Clark) 226 (Pa. 1831)	12
<i>De May v. Roberts</i> , 46 Mich 160 (1881)	11
<i>EEOC v. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 16-2424, slip op. (6th Cir. March 7, 2018)	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	5
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d (5th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	9
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	4, 6

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	14
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Lambs Chapel v. Center Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).	3, 11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).	4, 5, 6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting Syst. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).	15
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d (7th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).	16
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	16
<i>Yates v. US</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).	4

<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963)	11
--	----

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I	3, 8, 9
U.S. Const. art. II	9
U.S. Const. art. III	8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. I	15
U.S. Const. amend III	11
U.S. Const. amend IV	11
18 U.S.C. § 1466A(a)(1) (2011)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e 2(a)(1)	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	15
Act of Mar. 24, 1887, ch. 103, § 2, 1887 Mass. Acts, 668	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (1957; 1968; 1979)	5
Michelle A Cretella, <i>Gender Dysphoria in Children and Suppression of Debate</i> , 21 J. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons (2016)	6
E.O. 13831	14
E.O. 13798, 82 FR 21675 (May 9, 2017)	14
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> , No. 78	10
H.R. 5, 116th Cong. (1st Sess. 2019)	10

George Martin Kober, <i>History of Industrial Hygiene and its Effects on Public Health</i> , in A HALF CENTURY OF PUBLIC HEALTH 361 (Mazyck P. Ravenal ed., 1921)	12
Michael Lombardo, <i>Fetal Testosterone Influences Sexually Dimorphic Gray Matter in the Human Brain</i> , 32 J. of Neuroscience 674080 (2012)	6
Lawrence S. Mayer & Paul R. McHugh, <i>Sexuality and Gender; Findings from the Biological, Psychological, and Social Sciences</i> , New Atlantis (Fall 2016)	6
Oxford English Dictionary (1961)	5
R. Reilly, <i>Making Gay Okay – How Rationalizing Homosexual Behavior Is Changing Everything</i> , (Ignatius Press 2014)	5
Francisco I. Reyes et al., <i>Studies on Human Sexual Development</i> , 37 J. of Clin. Endocrinology & Metabolism (1973)	6
P.C. Sizonenko, <i>Human Sexual Differentiation</i> , Geneva Foundation for Medical Education and Research (2017)	6
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	12
Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language (1828)	5
